

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE UNITED
STATES SENATE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ON THE
MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE**

CARRIE SEVERINO
Counsel of Record
AMMON SIMON
JUDICIAL CRISIS NETWORK
1413 K St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20533
(616) 915-8180
carrie@judicialnetwork.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Individual Mandate Exceeds the Commerce Clause Power.....	6
A. The Commerce Clause Does Not Authorize Congress to Mandate the Purchase of a Particular Product, but Only Permits Regulation of Existing Activity That Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce	8
B. Lacking Precedent for the Constitutional Authority They Claim Justifies the Individual Mandate, Petitioners Attempt to Elide the Distinction Between Regulating Voluntary Activities and Mandating that Inactive Individuals Engage in Activity in the First Place	15
C. Petitioners’ Recharacterization of the Decision Not To Purchase Insurance as a Regulable “Activity” Fails Because It Would Destroy All Limits on the Commerce Power	22
II. Petitioners’ Arguments Would Impermissibly Convert the Commerce Power into a Federal Police Power, Eliminating the Distinction Between State and Federal Authority.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court’s Precedent has Foreclosed Conversion of the Commerce Power into a General Federal Police Power.....	26
B. The Individual Mandate is a Classic Exercise of a General Police Power	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2010).....	28
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	18
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	6
<i>Florida v. United States HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14, 20
<i>Fountas v. Comm'r of Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2009 WL 3792468 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2009).....	29
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	10, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	13, 20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981).....	21
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	28
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	10
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	10, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	29
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	29
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 20
<i>State of Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	17
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	14
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 29 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	29

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1501(a)	9, 10
§ 1501(a)(2)(D).....	29
§ 1501(b)	8
§ 1501(b)(1).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111M, § 2 (2008).....	29
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4, 7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	17
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> (Aug. 1994), available at http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4816/doc38.pdf	11
Congressional Research Service, <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> (Jul. 24, 2009), available at http://www.gwumc.edu/sphhs/departments/healthpolicy/healthreform/CRS%20Report_Constitutionality.pdf	12
Congressional Research Service, <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> (Nov. 15, 2011), available at http://src.senate.gov/files/R40725.pdf	12
<i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1996)	17
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (Madison).....	6, 26
